PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6786279

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
SHOPBRAIN (IRELAND) LTD	06/24/2021	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	YROO INC.	
Street Address:	60 ADELAIDE STREET EAST	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1000 - 10TH FLOOR	
City:	: TORONTO	
State/Country:	State/Country: CANADA	
Postal Code:	ostal Code: M5C 3E4	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16103236
Application Number:	16959512
Application Number:	16103271
Application Number:	16767017

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5195766910

Email: waterloo.ip@gowlingwlg.com

Correspondent Name: JEFFREY W. WONG

Address Line 1: GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP

Address Line 2: 50 QUEEN STREET N

Address Line 4: KITCHENER, CANADA N2H 6M2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	K0564101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY W. WONG
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey W. WONG/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2021

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 056693 FRAME: 0109

506739461



PATENT REEL: 056693 FRAME: 0110

ASSIGNMENT

WE:

Shopbrain (Ireland) Ltd. Ballydrown Castledaly Co. Westmeath N37 F8E8 Ireland

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, confirm that we have sold and assigned and do hereby sell and assign to:

YROO Inc. 60 Adelaide Street East Suite 1000 – 10th Floor Toronto, ON M5C 3E4

all our right, title and interest in the United States of America, Canada, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patent Applications listed in Schedule "A" to this Assignment;

and to any application for patent claiming priority therefrom, and to all our corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent issued from a continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issue, divisional or re-examination application derived, or claiming priority, from the applications listed in Schedule "A".

We authorize the firm of Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP to insert any further identification necessary to make this assignment suitable for recordation in the Patent Offices of any country as may be required.

Page 1 of 4 K8001673

Executed at Ballydrown City Castledaly, Co. Westmeath, N37 F8E8 Province/State, Country This 24 Day day of June Month And Tepresentative is personally known to me. Signature A oife Lawlor Print Name whose full post office address is Ballydrown, Castledaly, Co. Westmeath N37 F8E8 was personally present and did see Mark Lawlor Name execute the within assignment and representative is personally known to me.	, such

YROO Inc.	Winess:
Executed at Wolferland	1 Juli Pearshan
Cay	Print Name
Province/State, Country	whose full post office address is
	Ido Lowe Marca-St. Kitchener
This <u>QU</u> day of <u>June</u> , <u>QUQL</u> Day Month Year	Od 1024403
~	was personally present and did see
By: Colley Carlo Phyt Name	Colley Clorke
of a hand	Name (Name)
Title: (FC)	representative is personally known to me.
Signature	Signature

SCHEDULE "A"

		Filing Number	Date of Issue or Filing	Expiration Date	Title	Scope of Exclusivity (if Relevant)
	USA	16/103,236	August 14, 2018	N/A	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CLUSTERING PRODUCTS IN AN ELECTRONIC COMMERCE ENVIRONMENT	
09000	PCT	PCT/CA2018/050983	August 14, 2018	N/A		
	PCT	PCT/CA2019/050005	January 4, 2019	N/A	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING ON-SITE AUTOMATED PRICE MATCHING MERCHANT COUPONS	
	USA	16/959,512	July 1, 2020	N/A		***************************************
	CA	3,087,358	January 4, 2019	N/A		
3.	USA	16/103,271	August 14, 2018	N/A	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR RANKING PRODUCTS IN AN ELECTRONIC COMMERCE ENVIRONMENT BASED ON SIMLARITY PROPAGATION	
	PCT	PCT/CA2018/050984	August 14, 2018	N/A		
	PCT	PCT/CA2018/051501	November 27, 2018	N/A.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SYNTACTIC SEARCHING	
	USA	18/767,017	May 26, 2020			

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 056693 FRAME: 0114